

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRYSTAL ROBERTSON, on behalf of herself
and her minor child D.R.;

ELIZABETH DAGGETT, on behalf of herself
and her minor child H.D.;

JOANN MCCRAY, on behalf of herself and her
minor child J.C.;

VERONICA GUERRERO, on behalf of herself
and her minor child A.F.;

MARCIA CANNON-CLARK AND DAVID
CLARK, on behalf of themselves and their
minor child B.R.C; and

THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00656 (PLF)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims.....	2
a. The District’s Failure to Provide Safe, Reliable, and Appropriate Transportation to Students with Disabilities is Ongoing.....	2
b. Plaintiffs’ IDEA Claims are Properly Before the Court.....	4
i. Individual Plaintiffs Exhausted Their IDEA Claims and Are Aggrieved by the Hearing Officer Determinations.....	5
ii. The Arc Need Not Exhaust its IDEA Claim.	7
c. The District’s Failure to Provide an Equal Education Opportunity and Segregation of Students with Disabilities Violates the ADA, Section 504, and the DCHRA.	10
i. Plaintiffs’ Challenge their Unequal Access to The District’s Education Program, Not Its Transportation Services.	10
ii. Plaintiffs’ Anti-Discrimination Claims are Not Subject to a Heightened Intent Requirement	12
iii. Defendant has Unjustly Segregated Plaintiffs.	15
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury in the Absence of Injunctive Relief.....	16
III. A Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest and the Balance of Equities Favors Granting a Preliminary Injunction.....	18
IV. The Relief Sought is Necessary and Complies with Rule 65.	20
a. The Requested Relief is Narrowly Tailored to the Needs of the Case.....	20
b. Plaintiffs May Seek Broad, Systemic Injunctive Relief	24
c. The Requested Relief Complies with Rule 65.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adam v. North Carolina</i> , No. 5:96-CV-554-BR, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17166 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 19, 1997)	9
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	8
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	13
<i>Alston v. District of Columbia</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008)	14
<i>Alston v. District of Columbia</i> , 770 F. Supp.2d 289 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Amundson ex rel. Amundson v. Wisconsin Dep’t. of Health Servs.</i> , 721 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Arc of Iowa v. Reynolds</i> , 638 F. Supp.3d 1006 (S.D. Ia. 2022), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 94 F.4th 707 (8th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Ass’n for Cmty. Living in Colo. v. Romer</i> , 992 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2020).....	19
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	24
<i>Chaffin v. Kan. State Fair Bd.</i> , 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Charles H. v. District of Columbia</i> , 2021 WL 2946127 (D.D.C. June 16, 2021).....	24

Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos,
 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019), *appeal dismissed*, No. 19-5137, 2019 WL
 4565514 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 18, 2019)8

Damus v. Nielsen,
 313 F. Supp.3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....24

Diamond v. McKenzie,
 602 F. Supp. 632 (D.D.C. 1985).....6

Diatta v. District of Columbia,
 319 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2004)6

Disability Rts. New Jersey, Inc. v. Comm’r, New Jersey Dep’t of Hum. Servs.,
 796 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2015).....12

DL v. District of Columbia, 187 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....3

DL v. District of Columbia, 194 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 860 F.3d
 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)15, 19, 20

DL v. District of Columbia, 450 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2006).....7, 15

Doe By and Through Brockhuis v. Arizona Dept. of Educ.,
 111 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 1997)6

Douglass v. District of Columbia,
 605 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2009)14

Douglass v. District of Columbia,
 750 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010)7

L.M.P. ex rel. E.P. v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cty., Fla.,
 516 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (S.D. Fla. 2007)9

Equal Rts Ctr. V. Washington Area Metro. Transit Auth.,
 573 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2008)20

Foster v. Gueory,
 665 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981)9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC) Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....8, 24

Fry v. Napoleon Community Schs.,
 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....13

G.T. v. Kanawha Cnty. Schs.,
 No. 2:20-CV-00057, 2020 WL 4018285 (S.D.W. Va. July 16, 2020)8

Handberry v. Thompson,
446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006).....9

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....18

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....11

Hoelt v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.,
967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1992)9

Jarboe v. Md. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.,
2013 WL 1010357 (D. Md. Mar. 13, 2013).....9

Knox Cnty. v. M.Q.,
62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023)12, 13

Lofton v. District of Columbia,
7 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2013).....16

M.F. by and through Ferrer v. New York City Dept. of Educ.,
671 F. Supp. 3d 221 (E.D.N.Y 2023)21

M.J. v. District of Columbia,
401 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....16

Massey v. District of Columbia,
400 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2005).....18

National Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....20

Natural Law Party of U.S. v. Federal Elec. Com’n,
111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....2

Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico,
353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....6

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....11, 15, 16

Outdoor Amusement Business Assoc., Inc. v. Dep’t. of Homeland Security,
983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020)24

P.J.E.S. by and through Escobar Francisco v. Wolf,
502 F. Supp.3d 492 (D.D.C. 2020).....24

<i>Pappas v. District of Columbia</i> , 513 F. Supp.3d 64 (D.D.C. 2021).....	9
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	13
<i>Petties v. District of Columbia</i> , 2006 WL 1046943 (D.D.C. April 21, 2006); <i>aff'd</i> 232 F. App'x. 4 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Petties v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 95-0148 (PLF), 2012 WL 6696928 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Natl. Stud. Mktg.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 641 (D.D.C. 1975).....	2
<i>T.R. v. Sch. Dist. Of Phila.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 321 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	9
<i>Torrence v. District of Columbia</i> , 229 F. Supp.2d 68 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Trump v. Int'l. Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2007).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21, 25
<i>Walker</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d.....	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)	4, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	11
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(iii).....	11

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(iv).....11

DC SchoolConnect, *available at* <https://www.dcschoolconnect.com/> (last visited May 20, 2024).....11

District Dept. of Transportation, Kids Ride Free Program, *available at* <https://ddot.dc.gov/page/kids-ride-free-program> (last visited May 20, 2024).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6524

OSSE Daily DOT Updates, *available at* <https://osse.dc.gov/page/daily-dot-updates>3

Testimony of Dr. Christina Grant- Committee of the Whole, Performance Oversight Hearing, COUNCIL DIST. OF COLUMBIA (Mar. 1, 2024), available at https://dc.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=87534
